Sponsoring Broker 6,090,000
Legal costs 9,280,000
Reporting Accountants costs 3,713,272
Selling commission 87,750,000
CMA approval fees 8,775,000
NSE admission fees 1,500,000
Public Relations costs 67,201,626
Advertising costs including advertising firm’s fee* 90,599,360
Printing costs 3,886,000
Registrar fees 1,534,680
Receiving Bank fees 2,436,000
Other consultants fees (Actuaries) 2,995,062
Processing centre costs 9,744,000
Total 319,775,000

*These figures are inclusive of VAT (where applicable) and may be subject to change.

 Selling Commission of 1.5% is payable to members of the NSE (subject to a minimum of Kshs 100) and 1% for non-NSE selling agents.

The expenses of the Offer amount to 5.4% of the Offer amount or Kshs 0.49/= per Offer Share.

BRITISH-AMERICAN INVESTMENTS COMPANY (KENYA) LIMITED
Prospectus for the Initial Public Offer, June 2011 P 23

1.5 Proforma Balance Sheet
The balance sheet for the British-American Group as at 31 December 2010 and the Proforma balance sheet post-Offer assuming
full subscription is as follows:
Table 3: Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheet

Pre-Offer
31-Dec-10
 Kshs’ 000

Effect of the Offer
Kshs’ 000

Post-Offer
Kshs’ 000

Capital employed
Share capital 150,000 65,000 215,000
Share premium - 5,465,225 5,465,225
Other reserves 6,127,936 - 6,127,936
Retained earnings 4,092,044 - 4,092,044
Proposed dividends 200,000 - 200,000
Shareholders’ funds   10,569,980 5,530,225   16,100,205
Represented by:
Assets
Property and equipment 581,420 - 581,420
Intangible assets 91,878 - 91,878
Investment property 1,173,571 - 1,173,571
Available-for-sale assets 5,979,690 - 5,979,690
Investment at fair value through profit and loss

- quoted ordinary shares 7,535,861 - 7,535,861
- unquoted ordinary shares 50,490 - 50,490
- government securities 361,360 - 361,360
- unit trusts 4,265,612 - 4,265,612

Government securities held to maturity 2,109,214 - 2,109,214
Corporate bond 305,717 - 305,717
Mortgage loans 576,464 - 576,464
Loans to policyholders 303,418 - 303,418
Receivables arising out of reinsurance arrangements 10,081 - 10,081
Receivables arising out of direct insurance arrangements 161,277 - 161,277
Reinsurers’ share of insurance liabilities 463,893 - 463,893
Receivables from related local companies 2,696 - 2,696
Deferred acquisition costs 73,461 - 73,461
Deferred tax 11,789 - 11,789
Other receivables 388,547 - 388,547
Deposits with financial institutions 500,102 5,530,225 6,030,327
Cash and bank balances 415,376 - 415,376
Total assets   25,361,917 5,530,225   30,892,142
Liabilities
Insurance contracts liabilities 6,346,198 - 6,346,198
Payable under deposit administration contracts 3,268,977 - 3,268,977
Liabilities under premium investment contracts 3,183,016 - 3,183,016
Provisions for unearned premium and unexpired risks 715,745 - 715,745
Creditors arising from reinsurance arrangements 60,011 - 60,011
Retirement benefit liability 25,715 - 25,715
Bank loan 749,318 - 749,318
Other payables 418,408 - 418,408
Current income tax payable 23,189 - 23,189
Overdraft 1,360 - 1,360
Total liabilities   14,791,937 -   14,791,937
Net Assets   10,569,980 5,530,225   16,100,205

BRITISH-AMERICAN INVESTMENTS COMPANY (KENYA) LIMITED
Prospectus for the Initial Public Offer,  June 2011P 24

1.6 Dividend Policy
The Group has had a consistent policy of paying a dividend each year from the earnings made during the year. The Board of
Directors determines the level of the dividend payable after taking into consideration the following factors:
•	 the minimum statutory capital provisions and solvency margins of the Insurance Act Cap 487 for each of the life and non-life

insurance businesses;
•	 the provisions of the Capital Markets Licensing Requirements General Regulations 2002 for the Asset Management business;

[…]

Table 19: Authorised, Issued and fully paid Share Capital

Number of shares
British American Investments Company (Kenya) Limited 55,990
Benson Irungu Wairegi 10*

*shares held in trust for the Company

Britam commenced operations in November 2010. All shares are held by the Company save for ten ordinary shares held by Mr
Benson Irungu Wairegi as a nominee for the Company.

On incorporation on 26 July 2010, the share capital was Ushs 2,790,000,000 divided into 2,790 shares of Ushs 1,000,000 each.
On 14 September 2010, share capital of Ushs 2,790,000,000 divided into 27,900 shares of Ushs 100,000 each. On 14 September
2010, the share capital increased to Ushs 5,600,000,000 divided into 56,000 shares of Ushs 100,000 each.

8.7 Shareholding Structure
The Company’s shareholding structure as at 31 December 2010, 31 December 2009, immediately before this Offer and post
Offer are summarised as follows:
Table 20: Shareholding prior to the initial public offer, immediately before this Offer and post-Offer

At 31-Dec-10 and 31-Dec-09 Pre IPO Post-IPO

Shareholder Number of
shares

%
Shareholding

Number of
shares

%
Shareholding

Number of
shares % Shareholding

British American (Kenya)
Holdings Limited 11,000,080 36.67% 452,504,000 30.17% 452,504,000 21.05%

Equity Holdings Limited 8,100,000 27.00% 405,000,000 27.00% 405,000,000 18.84%
Jimnah M. Mbaru 6,000,000 20.00% 300,000,000 20.00% 300,000,000 13.95%
Benson I. Wairegi 1,899,920 6.33% 99,496,000 6.63% 99,496,000 4.63%
Filimbi Ltd - - 90,000,000 6.00% 90,000,000 4.19%
Peter K. Munga 1,500,000 5.00% 75,000,000 5.00% 75,000,000 3.49%
James N.  Mwangi 1,500,000 5.00% 75,000,000 5.00% 75,000,000 3.49%
Simon I. Wairegi - - 3,000,000 0.20% 3,000,000 0.14%
IPO shares - - - - 650,000,000 30.23%
Total 30,000,000 100% 1,500,000,000 100% 2,150,000,000 100%

Note:
•	 The ultimate owners of the British-American (Kenya) Holdings Limited, which effective from 17 June 2011  holds 30.17%

(previously 36.67%) of the issued shares in British-American Investments (Kenya) Limited, are Dawood A. Rawat 85.2%
and Joe L. McClaugherty 14.2%. Therefore both Dawood A. Rawat and  Joe L McClaugherty at present own 25.7% and
4.47%, respectively of the British-American Investments Company (Kenya) Limited.

BRITISH-AMERICAN INVESTMENTS COMPANY (KENYA) LIMITED
Prospectus for the Initial Public Offer,  June 2011P 62

•	 Based on representation received from one the shareholders, Equity Holdings Limited which holds 27.0% shares in British-